that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition after making necessary adjustments for de-commissioning liabilities. This

exemption can also be used for intangible assets covered by Ind AS 38 Intangible Assets.

 Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at their Indian

GAAP carrying value.

 Property, plant and equipment, including intangible assets, were carried in the balance sheet prepared in accordance with

Indian GAAP on the basis of valuations as on 31 March 2015. The Company has elected to regard those values of the assets

as deemed cost at the date of the revaluation. Accordingly, the Company has not revalued the assets at 1 April 2015 again.

NOTES
to the financial statements for the

year ended March 31, 2017

129

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS
O

V
ER

V
IE

W
R

EP
O

R
TS

 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS

(` in Lakhs)

Foot
notes

 As at 31-Mar-16   As at 1-Apr-15

As per Indian
GAAP

Effects of
transition  to

Ind- AS

As per
Ind-AS

As per Indian
GAAP

Effects of
transition  to

Ind- AS

As per
Ind-AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  79.63  -   79.63  82.98  -   82.98

Intangible assets 1  12,836.62  -   12,836.62  8,643.39  101.99  8,745.38

Intangible assets under development 1  20,982.27  -   20,982.27  14,874.96  (197.29)  14,677.67

Financial assets

 Investments 2  136.98  -   136.98  1,030.57  157.42  1,187.99

 Loans 3  1,983.19  (0.94)  1,982.25  12.00  (0.94)  11.06

Non current tax assets  3,915.75  -   3,915.75  3,632.93  -   3,632.93

Other non current assets 3  255.17  0.25  255.42  233.62  0.94  234.56

Total non-current assets  40,189.61  (0.69)  40,188.92  28,510.45  62.12  28,572.57

Current assets

Inventories  12,931.26  12,931.26  11,208.84  -   11,208.84

Financial Assets

 Investments 2  8,198.30  819.33  9,017.63  8,587.63  383.56  8,971.19

 Trade receivables  51,222.01  -   51,222.01  34,705.19  -   34,705.19

 Cash and cash equivalents  2,199.48  -   2,199.48  3,427.18  -   3,427.18

 Bank balance other than cash and cash
equivalents

 3,132.64  -   3,132.64  3,224.51  -   3,224.51

 Loans 3  6.53  -   6.53  2,236.34  (1.17)  2,235.17

 Other financial assets 4  183.04  17.96  201.00  23.68  92.18  115.86

Other current assets 3  231.79  0.70  232.49  363.22  1.18  364.40

Total current assets  78,105.05  837.99  78,943.04  63,776.59  475.75  64,252.34

TOTAL ASSETS  118,294.66  837.30  119,131.96  92,287.04  537.87  92,824.91

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  9,022.05  -   9,022.05  9,022.05  -   9,022.05

Other equity 2,3,4,5,6,7  64,162.56  535.59  64,698.15  49,672.79  3,081.48  52,754.27

Total equity  73,184.61  535.59  73,720.20  58,694.84  3,081.48  61,776.32

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 Other financial liabilities  90.05  -   90.05  -   -   -

Provisions  72.48  -   72.48  43.16  -   43.16

Deferred tax liability (net) 5  3,890.67  301.71  4,192.38  2,159.11  189.95  2,349.06

Total non-current liabilities  4,053.20  301.71  4,354.91  2,202.27  189.95  2,392.22

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  174.62  -   174.62  3,782.53  -   3,782.53

Trade payables

- Total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises

1  33,714.07  -   33,714.07  19,042.63  (18.88)  19,023.75

 Other financial liabilities  5,732.82  -   5,732.82  4,731.18  -   4,731.18

Other current liabilities 6  1,235.25  -   1,235.25  3,799.29  (2,714.68)  1,084.61

Current tax liabilities(net)  162.19  -   162.19  -   -   -

Provisions  37.90  -   37.90  34.30  -   34.30

Total current liabilities  41,056.85  -   41,056.85  31,389.93  (2,733.56)  28,656.37

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  118,294.66  837.30  119,131.96  92,287.04  537.87  92,824.91

STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

130  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

 Reconciliation Statement of profit and loss as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS

(` in Lakhs)

Foot
notes

 As at 31-Mar-16

As per
Indian GAAP

Effects of
transition  to

Ind- AS

As per
Ind-AS

Revenue from operations 7  93,434.93  12.11  93,447.04

Other income 2,4  6,106.60  205.30  6,311.90

Total Income  99,541.53  217.41  99,758.94

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  31,551.66  -   31,551.66

Purchase of traded goods 8  28,050.09  (39.10)  28,010.99

Changes in Inventories of traded and finished goods  (2,232.71)  -   (2,232.71)

Employee benefit expenses 3  2,060.49  (17.12)  2,043.37

Finance costs  54.16  -   54.16

Depreciation and amortisation expenses  3,493.55  -   3,493.55

Other expenses 7,8  11,172.39  51.21  11,223.61

Total expenses  74,149.63  (5.01)  74,144.63

Profit before tax  25,391.90  222.42  25,614.31

Tax expense

Current tax  6,573.91  -   6,547.46

Adjustment for tax relating to earlier years  1.13  -   1.13

Deferred tax 5  1,731.56  91.63  1,849.63

Total tax expense  8,306.60  91.63  8,398.22

Profit before prior period adjustments  17,085.30  130.79  17,216.09

Prior period adjustments (net of tax) 1  (49.97)  49.97  -

Profit for the year  17,035.33  180.76  17,216.09

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the defined benefit liability/assets, net of tax effet  -   (11.97)  (11.97)

Total comprehensive income for the year  17,035.33  168.79  17,204.12

 Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet and statement of profit and loss as previously

reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS

1. Intangible assets
 The Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at their Indian GAAP

carrying value.

 Under Indian GAAP, amortisation of intangible assets for capitalisations done in financial year 2015-16 relating to previous

years was disclosed under ‘Prior Period Adjustments’. Under Ind AS, these amounts are recorded by restating intangible assets

on the date of transition to Ind AS.

[…]

Indian GAAP on the basis of valuations as on 31 March 2015. The Group has elected to regard those values of the assets as

deemed cost at the date of the revaluation. Accordingly, the Group has not revalued the assets at 1 April 2015 again.

B. Ind AS mandatory exceptions

1. Non-controlling interests
 Ind AS 110 requires entities to attribute the profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income to the owners of

the parent and to the non-controlling interests. This requirement needs to be followed even if this results in the non-controlling

interests having a deficit balance. Ind AS 101 requires the above requirement to be followed prospectively from the date of

transition.

 Consequently, the group has applied the above requirement prospectively.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

184  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

44. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS (CONTD.)
 Group reconciliation of equity as previously reported Indian GAAP to IND AS

(` in Lakhs)

Foot
notes

 As at 31-Mar-16   As at 1-Apr-15

As per Indian
GAAP

Effects of
transition  to

Ind- AS

As per
Ind-AS

As per Indian
GAAP

Effects of
transition  to

Ind- AS

As per
Ind-AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 142.55 (0.93) 141.62 152.21 (5.09) 147.12

Goodwill on consolidation 1 38.14 2.22 40.36 38.14  -   38.14

Other intangible assets 1 12,837.45 0.16 12,837.61 8,644.97 102.64 8,747.61

Intangible assets under development 1 20,984.34 0.34 20,984.68 14,878.45 (197.21) 14,681.24

Financial assets
 Investments 2  -   -   -   900.00 157.42 1,057.42

 Loans 3  6.00 (0.94) 5.06 12.00 (0.94) 11.06

Deferred tax asset (net) 5  -   216.15 216.15 5.77 187.51 193.28

Non current tax assets  4,054.32  -   4,054.32 3,654.12  -   3,654.12

Other non-current assets 3  600.11 0.25 600.36 380.21 0.94 381.15

Total non-current assets 38,662.91 217.25 38,880.16 28,665.87 245.27 28,911.14
Current assets
Inventories  15,983.54  -   15,983.54 13,958.17  -   13,958.17

Financial assets
 Investments 2  8,198.30 819.33 9,017.63 8,587.63 383.56 8,971.19

 Trade receivables  61,997.86  -   61,997.86 45,444.35  -   45,444.35

 Cash and cash equivalents  3,233.22  -   3,233.22 3,799.02  -   3,799.02

 Bank balances other than cash and
cash equivalents

 3,254.19  -   3,254.19 3,224.51  -   3,224.51

 Loans 3  6.01  -   6.01 8.23 (1.18) 7.05

 Other financial assets 4  42,643.04 17.95 42,660.99 23.68 92.18 115.86

Other current assets 3  563.15 0.68 563.83 951.91 1.18 953.09

Total current assets 135,879.31 837.96 136,717.27 75,997.50 475.74 76,473.24
TOTAL ASSETS 174,542.22 1,055.21 175,597.43 104,663.37 721.01 105,384.38
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 9,022.05  -   9,022.05 9,022.05  -   9,022.05

Other equity 2,3,4,5,6,7 72,059.19 (536.34) 71,522.85 56,429.18 2,170.18 58,599.36

Total equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company 81,081.24 (536.34) 80,544.90 65,451.23 2,170.18 67,621.41

Non-controlling interests 9.39  -   9.39 2.64  -   2.64

Total equity 81,090.63 (536.34) 80,554.29 65,453.87 2,170.18 67,624.05
Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 Other financial liabilities 90.05  -   90.05  -   -   -

Provisions 92.62  -   92.62 54.82  -   54.82

Deferred tax liability (net) 5 3,892.35 1,591.55 5,483.90 2,159.11 1,284.39 3,443.50

Total non-current liabilities 4,075.02 1,591.55 5,666.57 2,213.93 1,284.39 3,498.32

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 Borrowings 199.98  -   199.98 3,806.66  -   3,806.66

 Trade payables 1 38,373.20  -   38,373.20 22,809.02 (18.88) 22,790.14

 Other financial liabilities 6 5,966.10  -   5,966.10 8,595.15 (2,714.68) 5,880.47

Other current liabilities 1,944.54  -   1,944.54 1,493.41  -   1,493.41

Current tax liabilities (net) 392.92  -   392.92 255.52  -   255.52

Provisions 39.83  -   39.83 35.81  -   35.81

Total current liabilities 46,916.57  -   46,916.57 36,995.57 (2,733.56) 34,262.01
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 132,082.22 1,055.21 133,137.43 104,663.37 721.01 105,384.38

NOTES
to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended March 31, 2017

185

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS
O

V
ER

V
IE

W
R

EP
O

R
TS

 Reconciliation consolidated statement of profit and loss as previously reported Indian GAAP to

IND AS

(` in Lakhs)

Foot
notes

 As at 31-Mar-16

As per
Indian GAAP

Effects of
transition  to

Ind- AS

As per
Ind-AS

Revenue from operations 7 122,199.44 12.11 122,211.55

Other income 2, 4 2,340.00 205.30 2,545.30

Total revenue 124,539.44 217.41 124,756.85

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 31,556.94  -   31,556.94

Purchase of traded goods 8 49,447.61 (39.10) 49,408.51

Changes in inventories of traded and finished goods (2,540.94)  -   (2,540.94)

Employee benefit expenses 3 2,749.39 (19.80) 2,729.59

Finance costs 55.18  -   55.18

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 3,505.32  -   3,505.32

Other expenses 7, 8 13,862.57 51.22 13,913.79

Total expenses 98,636.07 (7.68) 98,628.39
Profit before tax 25,903.37 225.09 26,128.46
Tax expense
Current tax 6,624.78  -   6,624.78

Adjustment for tax relating to earlier years (14.17)  -   (14.17)

Deferred tax 5 1,739.01 259.23 1,998.24

Total tax expense 8,349.62 259.23 8,608.85
Profit before prior period adjustments 17,553.75 (34.14) 17,519.61
Prior period adjustments (net of tax) 1 (49.97) 49.97  -

Profit for the year 17,503.78 15.83 17,519.61
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/ assets, net of tax effect  -   (13.82) (13.82)

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 9  -   684.68 684.68

Total other comprehensive Income for the year net of tax  -   670.86 670.86
Total comprehensive income for the year 17,503.78 686.69 18,190.47
Profit for the year
Attributable to: 17,497.03 9.08 17,512.86

 Equity holders of the parent 6.75 6.75 6.75

 Non-controlling interests

Total comprehensive income for the year
Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the parent 17,497.03 679.94 18,183.72

 Non-controlling interests 6.75 6.75 6.75

 Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and loss as previously

reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS

1. Property, plant and equipment, Goodwill on consolidation, Other intangible assets and Intangible as-
sets

 The Group has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at their Indian GAAP carrying